

24.04.2023
Item No.1
Crt. No.11.
KB

**FMA 2415 of 2013
with
IA No. CAN 3 of 2022**

**Ajit Bhattacharji & Ors.
Versus
Union of India and others**

Ms. Reshmi Hossain
Ms. Manjima Brahmachari
Mr. S. Shaw

... For the appellants.

Mr. D. N. Roy
Mr. Bhaskar Mukherjee
Ms. Nafisa Yasmin
Mr. Debdeetta Dutta

... For the Respondent
Nos. 4 and 5.

Party/parties is/are represented in the order of
their name/names as printed above in the cause title.

Matter appears under the heading “To Be
Mentioned”.

Ms. Reshmi Hossain, Learned Advocate appearing
for the appellants, draws the attention of this Court to an
Order dated 27th February, 2017 passed by a concurrent
Hon’ble Division Bench in this appeal. It is submitted
that by the said Order an application being CAN 5044 of
2014, which was an application for addition of parties,

was allowed to be withdrawn with liberty to file a fresh writ petition.

CAN 5044 stood accordingly dismissed as withdrawn.

The appellants further draw the attention of this Court to a Status Report connected with the present appeal as displayed on the website of the Calcutta High Court, Appellate Side. From the said Status Report it transpires that instead of showing the application as *Dismissed as withdrawn*, the appeal itself is being shown as '*Disposed*'.

The appellants invite this Court to take cognizance of the aforesaid mis-match between the Order dated 27th February, 2017 (*supra*) and the Status Report as reflected from the website of the Calcutta High Court.

The Respondent Nos. 4 and 5/Indian Institute of Management (Calcutta) are represented by Mr. Roy. Mr. Roy submits that affidavits connected to this appeal have not been served on his Advocate-on-Record.

Taking note of the submissions of the parties as aforesaid, Registry is permitted to correct the purported website Status Report (*supra*) in terms of the Order dated 27th February, 2017 (*supra*).

It is also directed that copies of affidavits connected with the appeal, if prepared and not already

served on learned advocate for the respondents, be served by the appellants well in advance of the next date of hearing. Let proof of service be produced on the next date.

Let this Order be endorsed to the **Learned Registrar (Admn.)(L & OM)** for taking appropriate steps.

All parties to act on a server copy of this order duly obtained from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

(Supratim Bhattacharya, J.)

(Subrata Talukdar, J.)