

**FMA 2415 of 2013  
With  
CAN 3 of 2022  
With  
CAN 4 of 2023**

**Ajit Bhattacharji & Ors.  
Vs.  
Union of India & Ors.**

Ms. Rechmi Hossain  
Mr. M. Hossain  
Ms. M. Brahmachari  
Ms. M. Biswas

... ... for the appellants

Mr. L. K. Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. D. N. Roy  
Mr. Bhaskar Mukherjee  
Mr. Debditto Datta

... ... for the respondent nos. 4 and 5

**Order on CAN 4 of 2023**

CAN 4 of 2023 has been filed by the respondent nos.4 and 5/Board of Governors, Indian Institute of Management and Director, Indian Institute of Management, Calcutta seeking leave to bring additional facts and additional documents having bearing on the controversy involved in the present appeal.

Learned counsel for the appellants prays for and is granted a week's time to file a counter affidavit to the aforesaid CAN 4 of 2023.

The respondent nos.4 and 5/applicants shall have a week thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.

List on 14.12.2023 for consideration of CAN 4 of  
2023.

**(Surya Prakash Kesarwani, J.)**

**(Rajarshi Bharadwaj, J.)**