

30.04.2024

**FMA 2415 of 2013
With
CAN 3 of 2022
With
CAN 4 of 2022
Ajit Bhattacharji & Ors.
Vs.
Union of India & Ors.**

Ms. Reshmi Hossain
Mr. M.Hossain
Ms. M. Brahmachari
Ms. M. Biswas
Ms. Antora Dey

... ... for the appellants

Mr. Bhaskar Mukherjee
Mr. Debdutta Dutta

... ... for the respondent nos.4 & 6

Case called out. Ms. Reshmi Hossain, learned counsel for the appellants is present and wants to argue the case. Mr. Bhaskar Mukherjee, learned counsel for the respondent nos.4 and 5 is present but none appears for the respondent nos.1, 2, 3 and 6.

Learned counsel for the appellants states that she has given notice in writing and yet the learned counsel for the respondent nos.1, 2, 3 and 6 is deliberately avoiding the appearance in Court so as to delay the hearing of the matter.

In view of the aforesaid, we direct the learned counsel for the respondent nos.1, 2, 3 and 6 to remain present in Court on 02.05.2024 at 2.00 p.m., failing which this Court may consider to pass adverse orders.

Learned counsel for the appellants shall inform this order in writing to the learned counsel for the respondent nos. 1, 2, 3 and 6 within 48 hours.

Let this matter appear on 02.05.2024 at 2.00 p.m.

(Surya Prakash Kesarwani, J.)

(Rajarshi Bharadwaj, J.)